Title:

Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003
Functions)

Date:

29 November 2018

Time:

3.00pm

Venue

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall

Members:

Councillors:
O'Quinn (Chair), Morris (Deputy Chair), Hyde
(Opposition Spokesperson), Deane (Group
Spokesperson), Bennett, Cattell, Cobb, Gilbey,
Horan, Knight, Lewry, Marsh, Page, C Theobald
and Wares

Contact:

Penny Jennings
Democratic Services Officer
01273 291065
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
including lifts and toilets
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during
the meeting. If you require any further information or
assistance, please contact the receptionist on
arrival.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the
nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
follow their instructions:






Democratic Services

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
not use the lifts;
Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
some distance away and await further
instructions; and
Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
safe to do so.

democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

AGENDA
Part One
11

Page

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.
(b) Declarations of Interest:
(a)
(b)
(c)

Disclosable pecuniary interests
Any other interests required to be registered under the local
code;
Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in
the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;
(ii) the nature of the interest; and
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer
or administrator preferably before the meeting.
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the
public.
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.
12

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 (copy
attached).

13

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

14

CALLOVER
(a)

Items (14 – 19) will be read out at the meeting and Members

7 - 12

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

invited to reserve the items for consideration.
(b)

15

Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received
and the reports’ recommendations agreed.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
To consider the following matters raised by members of the public:

16

(a)

Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at
the meeting itself;

(b)

Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due
date of 12 noon on 23 November 2018;

(c)

Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date
of 12 noon on 23 November 2018.

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT
To consider the following matters raised by councillors:

17

(a)

Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at
the meeting itself;

(b)

Written Questions: to consider any written questions;

(c)

Letters: to consider any letters;

(d)

Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from
Council or submitted directly to the Committee.

PRESENTATION -PRIDE VILLAGE PARTY AND BRIGHTON AND
HOVE PRIDE
Jayne Babb, Operations Manager for Pride will give a presentation
outlining the arrangements which are put into place to support the United
Kingdom’s biggest Pride Festival which includes the Pride Village Party in
Kemptown.
Following the presentation Members will have the opportunity to ask
questions before moving on to consider the remaining items of business
on the agenda.

18

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - CONSULTATION
RESPONSE REPORT 2018

13 - 60

Report of the Director, Neighbourhoods, Communities and Housing (copy
attached)
Contact Officer:
Ward Affected:
19

Jim Whitelegg
All Wards

Tel: 01273 292438

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY 2019-21

61 - 116

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

Report of the Director, Neighbourhoods, Communities and Housing (copy
attached)
Contact Officer:
Ward Affected:
20

Jim Whitelegg
All Wards

Tel: 01273 292438

ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL

To consider items to be submitted to Council for information.
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition,
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of
the Committee meeting
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
Provision is made on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how
questions can be raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings.
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting.
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through
www.moderngov.co.uk
We can provide meeting papers in alternate formats (including large print, Braille, audio
tape or on disc, or in different languages) Please contact us to discuss your needs.
FURTHER INFORMATION
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings,
(01273 291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
ACCESS NOTICE
The public gallery to the council chamber – which is on the first floor – is limited in size but
does have 2 spaces designated for wheelchair users. There is a lift to the first floor and
an automatic door and ramped access to the public gallery. There is a wheelchair
accessible WC close by. The seated spaces available in the gallery can be used by
disabled people who are not wheelchair users.
The lift cannot be used for evacuation purposes so those unable to use the stairs to the
public gallery can be seated at the rear of the council chamber on the ground floor should
you wish to watch the meeting or need to take part in the proceedings, for example if you
have submitted a question.

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)
Please inform staff on Reception if you have any access requirements so that they can
either direct you to the public gallery or to the rear of the council chamber as appropriate.
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 21 November 2018

LICENSING COMMITTEE
(LICENSING ACT 2003
FUNCTIONS)

Agenda Item 12
Brighton and Hove City Council

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)
3.00PM 28 JUNE 2018
COUNCIL CHAMBER - BRIGHTON TOWN HALL
MINUTES
Present: Councillors O'Quinn (Chair), Morris (Deputy Chair), Hyde (Opposition
Spokesperson), Bennett, Cattell, Cobb, Gilbey, Horan, Lewry, Marsh, Page, C Theobald,
Wares, Knight and West
Apologies: Councillor Deane

PART ONE

1

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a)

Declarations of Substitutes

1.1
(b)
1.2
(c)
1.3

Councillor West was present in substitution for Councillor Deane.
Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda.
Exclusion of Press and Public
The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda.

1.4

RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any items contained in the agenda.

2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

2.1

It was noted that at item 28.10, the report was to presented in June.

7

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

28 JUNE 2018

2.2

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003
Functions) Meeting held on 1 March 2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

3

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

3.1

The Chair notified the Committee of the Governments recommendation that a maximum
stake for a B2 gaming machine be reduced from £100 to £2. It was noted that the
changes would be through regulations in Parliament and that this would need
parliamentary approval. It was further noted that the Gambling Commission would also
be in engagement with the gambling industry to ensure they were given sufficient time to
implement and complete the technological changes.

4

CALLOVER

5

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

5a

Petitions

5.1

There were none.

5b

Written Questions

5.2

There were none.

5c

Deputations

5.3

There were none.

6

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

6a

Petitions

6.1

There were none

6b

Written Questions

6.2

There were none

6c

Letters

6.3

There were none.

7

PUBLIC HEALTH FRAMEWORK PRESENTATION

7.1

The Committee considered a presentation given by Liz Tucker, Public Health
Practitioner and Caroline Palmer, Crime Analyst on the Public H
[...]
imit stakes to £2 though he
was not aware of any legislation in place regarding the speed of play.

8.6

Councillor Marsh enquired if this was conducted at the same time every year; she
expressed concerns regarding the consultation date as school holidays also took place
in August. She further enquired if those without internet, who wanted to take part in the
consultation, had an alternative mechanism available.

8.7

Jim Whitelegg stated that while there was a portal through the website there were other
ways to engage with the process such as through trade bodies, business forums,
consultation in public areas like libraries. It was confirmed that residents would not be
contacted directly.

8.8

Councillor Morris enquired if test cases using just £1 coins could be conducted to see
how much could be physically spent in a certain timeframe.

8.9

Jim Whitelegg stated that all such data should be available from the Gambling
Commission.

8.10

RESOLVED - That committee agree the following recommendations:

1. Instruct officers to carry out a consultation on the draft policy (attached at appendix 1).
9

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2018

9.1

Jim Whitelegg and Sarah Cornell gave a brief overview of the Review of the Statement
of Licensing Policy 2018. The proposal to extend the special stress area was
highlighted. It was stated it must be recognised that there was an increase in
applications for café bars. It was noted that the terminology was problematic as it was
misleading as the venues were not operating as a café as their primary activity. A
second proposal to consider reducing hours of café activity was noted.

10

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

28 JUNE 2018

9.2

Councillor O’Quinn stated that applicants had listed their venues as cafes however
served cocktails.

9.3

Councillor Page stated that a change of name would be clear and enquired what new
times for café closures were being proposed.

9.4

Jim Whitelegg stated that Police had suggested 8pm and that how new times were
justified was open for debate.

9.5

Councillor Hyde sought clarification on whether new times would only be for future
applications and not retrospective.

9.6

Jim Whitelegg clarified that new operating times would not be retrospective.

9.7

Councillor Gilbey noted a similar issue regarding a debate on what constituted
substantial food.

9.8

The Chair stated that people were using café bar to get in to the CIZ area.

9.9

Councillor Wares stated that changing the terminology to just ‘café’ was good however
expressed concerns with changing the times of operation for cafes.

9.10

Councillor Knight expressed concern with reducing the times of operation for cafes.

9.11

The Chair stated that applicants only wanted to make more money by selling alcohol.

9.12

Councillor Page expressed concern of the proliferation of a number of café bars putting
licensing objectives at risk. It was stated that a time did not need to be settled on until
after the consultation had been conducted.

9.13

RESOLVED –that the Committee members agree the following recommendations:

1. To authorise officers to go out to statutory consultation with the proposal to expand the
Special Stress Area (SSA) to cover Central Hove, extend from the west side of Holland
Road northwards/intersection with the North side of Lansdowne Road, going westwards
along Eaton Road/Blatchington Road to the junction and then south along Sackville
Road down to the seafront (details of area covered in Appendix A)
2. To authorise officers to go out to statutory consultation on a revised Matrix on one or
more of the following proposals:
a. Change name from “café/bars” to “café” (notes to Matrix to be amended to “small
food led establishment”).
b. Reduced hours for café/bar category in CIZ (Cumulative Impact Zone).
c. No changes
10

ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL

10.1

There were none.

11

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

The meeting concluded at 15:30.
Signed

Dated this

Chair

day of

12

28 JUNE 2018

LICENSING COMMITTEE
(LICENSING ACT 2003
FUNCTIONS)

Agenda Item 18
Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject:

Review of Statement of Licensing Policy –
Consultation response report 2018

Date of Meeting:

29 November 2018

Report of:

Executive Director of Neighbourhoods, Communities
& Housing

Contact Officer: Name:

Jim Whitelegg/Sarah Cornell Tel: 01273
292438/295801
E-mail: Jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk
Sarah.cornell@ brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

1.1

The Council, as Licensing Authority, has a statutory duty to review its
Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) every five years. The current policy
was adopted on 24 March 2016 by Full Council. The policy should be kept
under review.

1.2

The Council, as a licensing authority must carry out a consultation exercise
prior to any review of its Licensing Policy (Section 5(3) of the 2003 Act).

1.3

On 28thJune 2018 Members authorised officers to go out to statutory
consultation with the proposal to expand the Special Stress Area (SSA) to
cover Central Hove and to consult on the café/bar category and a revised
Matrix.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:
2.1 That Committee agree the revisions to the Statement of Licensing Policy as
follows:
2.1.1 Expand Special Stress Area (SSA) into Central Hove
2.1.2 Change the name of the “café bar” category to “café” and reflect this in
the policy
2.1.3 Reduce “café” hours to 10.00pm within CIA category of the matrix
2.2 That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy is referred to Full Council for
adoption.

13

3. CONSULTATION
3.1 Consultation commenced on 23rd July 2018, but was restarted on the 9th August,
due to an error on the on-line portal, closing on the 4th October 2018. A copy of the
consultation document, including the proposed extended SSA, can be found in
Appendix A.
3.2 National Guidance states at 13.4 that before determining its policy, the licensing
authority must consult the persons listed in section 5(3) of the 2003 Act. These are:








The chief officer of police for the area
The fire and rescue authority for the area
The local authority’s Director of Public Health in England
Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders
Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders
Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and
Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area.

3.3 Consultation was undertaken with these statutory consultees and more
generally via the consultation, Licensing Strategy Group, the city LATs (Local
Action Teams), BID, B&H Economic Partnership and Brilliant Brighton. If
committee are minded to agree the recommendations, the revised statement
of licensing policy must be referred to Full Council.
4.

RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS:

4.1 Expanding the Special Stress Area (SSA) to cover Central Hove
Officers and Police Licensing support extension of SSA to reflect the number of
licensed premises in Church Road Hove, the evidence from Public Health
framework document and that it would be consistent with the current SSA that acts
as a buffer to the CIZ. The SSA is defined as an area of concern to be monitored for
levels of public nuisance and anti social behaviour (ASB). Applications in the SSA
are expected to have a robust operating schedule with appropriate conditions.
Unlike the CIZ there is no presumption of refusal. The Police’s submission is
contained in Appendix B.
4.2 Café Bars
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) (paragraph 3.3.3) states:
Café Bars - the licensing authority may be prepared to look favourably upon
an application for the grant of a licence, subject to the following conditions that
will prevent the premises becoming a public house.

The sale of intoxicating liquor and other beverages shall be
waiter/waitress service for consumption by persons seated at table
[...]
nd British Beer and Pub Association (BBPA).
73 responses were received via the council’s on-line consultation portal.

5.1 Sussex Police Response
Sussex Police consultation response includes a report on extending the SSA
into Central Hove and detailed analysis of incidents in café/bars compared to
other categories of licensed premises. A full copy of the Police’s consultation
response can be found in Appendix B.
Q.1. Police support strongly agree with the proposal to extend the SSA into
Central Hove and provide details of incident analysis and mapping of alcohol
related incidents and licensed premises in Central Hove.
Q.2a. Police also strongly agree with the proposal to change the name of the
café bar category to “café”.
Q.2b. The Police tend to disagree with the proposal to reduce the hours for
café bars in the CIZ. They have reviewed data relating to premises types,
including the number of incidents and a weekly breakdown during 2017. Also
included are tables for types of premises, number and types of incidents and
the time those incidents occurred. The police conclude that there is not the
evidence to support a reduction in the hours for the café bar category.
5.2 Director of Public Health Response
A full copy of the Director of Public Health’s (DoPH) consultation response can
be found in Appendix B.

16

Q.1. Director of Public Health (DoPH) support the proposal to extend the SSA
into Central Hove, referencing the Public Health Framework for Assessing
Alcohol Licensing document.
Q.2. DoPH agrees with the change of name from “café/bars” to “café”. With
regards to reducing hours for café/bar category in CIZ to earlier in the evening,
the DoPH states that in general public health would support initiatives aimed
at reducing the amount of alcohol available across the city. Reducing the
times during which cafes could serve alcohol to their customers would most
probably contribute to this. However, what is not clear is whether licensed
cafes encourage moderate drinkin
[...]
censing authority will require
evidence that the applicants have an agreement with the local authority
to use the area as defined on a plan provided. The following condition
may also apply:
 The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall
be restricted to an area licensed by the Local Authority for use of the
public highway as shown on the plan deposited and such area shall be
defined by a physical barrier acceptable to the licensing authority.

59

60

LICENSING COMMITTEE
(LICENSING ACT 2003
FUNCTIONS)

Agenda Item 19
Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject:

Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Gambling Policy 201921

Date of Meeting:

29 November 2018

Report of:

Director of Neighbourhoods, Communities and
Housing

Contact
Officer:

Name:

Jim Whitelegg,
Regulatory Services
(Licensing & Trading
Stds) Manager

Email:

Jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected:

Tel: 29-2438

All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:
1.1

The Gambling Act 2005 requires Licensing Authorities to prepare, every three
years, a statement (also known as a Policy) of the principles which they
propose to apply when exercising their functions, and they must publish the
statement following the procedure set out in the Act, including whom they
should consult.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:
2.1
That members approve the final version of the Statement of Gambling
Policy (see Appendix 1)
2.2

That the final Statement of Gambling Policy is presented to Full Council.

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:
3.1

On 28 June 2018, Licensing Committee received a report and asked
officers to initiate consultation regarding a review of the council’s
revised Gambling Policy.

3.2

Brighton & Hove’s gambling policies and practices has been highlighted
by the Gambling Commission as an examples of good practice, in

61

particular the work and links developed with Public Health to tackle
gambling related harm.
3.3

As a result of the comprehensive revi

Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)
3.00PM 29 NOVEMBER 2018
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES
Present: Councillors O'Quinn (Chair), Morris (Deputy Chair), Hyde (Opposition
Spokesperson), Deane (Group Spokesperson), Bennett, Cattell, Cobb, Horan, Knight,
Marsh, Page, C Theobald and Wares
Apologies: Councillors Gilbey and Lewry

PART ONE

11

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a)

Declarations of Substitutes

11.1
(b)
11.2
(c)
1.3

There were no substitutes. Councillors Gilbey and Lewry had sent their apologies.
Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda.
Exclusion of Press and Public
The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda.

1.4

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda.

12

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

12.1

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003
Functions) Meeting held on 28 June 2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

13

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS
Arrangements for Pride 2018

13.1

The Chair, Councillor O’Quinn, referred to the Pride celebrations which had taken place
earlier in the summer (the subject of a separate presentation). The Police had reported

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

29 NOVEMBER
2018

that there had been fewer incidents overall, the only issues had arisen at the train
station when people had been trying to get home.
Police Licensing Strategy Meeting(s)
13.2

The Chair stated that she had been very pleased that Police representatives had
attended the recent Licensing Strategy meeting. Approximately 21 people had attended
the meeting which represented a diverse mix including from the Students Union of
Sussex University, LAT representatives, Licensing Consultants and Residents
Associations.

13.3

There had been lively discussion and debate on a range of matters such as, how
“Fresher’s Week” had gone, the success of Pride this year, a Presentation on the work
of the Beach Petrol, hours of operation of cafes and discussion about alcohol in the
workplace in view of the number of recent licensing applications submitted by
companies who wished to obtain a licence in order that they could sell alcohol to
individuals hiring space in their offices. There was concern that this could be a
retrograde step.
Licensing Committee Members – Operation Marble Visit

13.4

The Police had been approached in order to arrange for Members to accompany
Officers on “Operation Marble” on a weekend evening during November. The request
had been made in June and a response was still awaited, it was understood that the
Police were currently very short on manpower, however, this matter would be pursued
and a date arranged as soon as was practicable.

13.5

RESOLVED – That the contents of the Chair’s Communications be noted and received.

14

CALLOVER

14.1

All of the items set out on the agenda were called for discussion.

15

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

15.1

There were no items.

16

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

16.1

There were no items.

17

PRESENTATION -PRIDE VILLAGE PARTY AND BRIGHTON AND HOVE PRIDE

17.1

The Chair, Councillor, O’Quinn, welcomed Jayne Babb, the Operations Manager with
Pride who gave a presentation outlining the arrangements which had been put into
place to support the Pride weekend 2018, noting that the city’s event was the United
Kingdom’s biggest Pride Festival which included the Pride Village Party in Kemptown.

17.3

Ms Babb detailed the history of Pride in Brighton and Hove from its beginnings as a
protest march organised by the Sussex Gay Liberation Front in 1972 to date. The event

2

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

29 NOVEMBER
2018

in 2018 had been the largest in the UK and had raised £250,000 for charity and had
involved 150 community groups and floats and had been watched by over 300,000
people. Integral to the success of the event was the detailed planning and effective
partnership working which took place between the city council, emergency services
including East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service and St John Ambulance Service,
Brighton & Sussex University hospitals, transport providers and event safety experts.
The need for continuous planning and development were recognised and following the
de-brief following the 2018 event arrangements were well advanced for events to take
place for the 2019 weekend.
17.4

The 2018 weekend had comprised Love BN1 Festival (for the first time), Pride Campsite
at Waterhall, an Arts and Cultural Programme, the Community Parade, the Park Festival
(Preston Park), Pride Village Party and Pride Pleasure Gardens events which would be
repeated for 2019.

17.5

Following the presentation Members had the opportunity to ask questions before moving
on to consider the remaining items on the agenda.

17.6

RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be received and noted.

18

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - CONSULTATION RESPONSE
REPORT 2018

18.1

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods,
Communities and Housing detailing the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy
which had taken place and the consultation responses received.

18.2

It was noted that the Council, as Licensing Authority, had a statutory duty to review its
Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) every five years. The current policy was adopted
on 24 March 2016 by Full Council. The current policy which had been adopted on 24
March 2016 by Full Council was required to be kept under review. The Council, as a
licensing authority needed to carry out a consultation exercise prior to any review of its
Licensing Policy (Section 5 (3)) of the 2003 Licensing

18.3

At its meeting held on 28 June the Committee had authorised officers to go out to
statutory consultation with the proposal to expand the Special Stress (SSA) to cover
Central Hove and to consult on the café/ bar category and a revised matrix.

18.4

Officers and the Police supported extension of the existing SSA to reflect the number of
licensed premises in New Church Road, Hove. It had been identified that this would be
consistent with the current SSA which acted as a buffer with the CIZ. The SSA was
defined as an area of concern to be monitored for levels of public nuisance and anti
social behaviour. Applications in the SSA were expected to have a robust operating
schedule with appropriate conditions, although unlike the CIZ there was no presumption
of refusal.

18.5

The Chair, Councillor O’Quinn stated that she was delighted with the proposed changes,
especially in relation to the proposed café designation which she considered would
address the concerns raised by members. She was grateful to Councillor Deane who

3

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

29 NOVEMBER
2018

had first highlighted this issue in relation to the North Laines which had seen an
increase in café bar operations.
18.6

Councillor Hyde concurred stating that she supported the recommendations which she
considered would provide a useful tool for addressing issues which Panels had
encountered when determining café bar applications. It was confirmed in answer to
questions that all applications needed to be considered on their individual merits and
that a blanket refusal policy could not be applied in a CIZ.

18.7

Councillor Page stated that the number of premises from which alcohol could be bought
was at saturation point in his ward and he was sure that the café bar category had been
used as a loophole for alcohol sales.

18.8

Councillor Deane stated that she was grateful for the work put in by officers in seeking
to address members concerns and hoped that it would be possible to look at extending
the existing areas/designations in future based on operating experience. Councillor
Deane considered that part of problems arose in part due to the definition in the
legislation in relation to café bars which had never identified what constituted
“substantial” food.

18.9

The Chair, Councillor O’Quinn confirmed that the policy as approved would still be
capable of subsequent periodic review.

18.10 Councillor Wares stated that he was grateful to Councillors Deane and Wealls for their
diligence in highlighting issues in relation to café bars and in relation to issues which
had arisen in Central Hove. In answer to questions it was confirmed that vertical drinking
was not permitted in café bars, all drinks had to be served to customers who were
seated at tables.
18.11 RESOLVED – (1) That the Committee agree the revisions to the Statement of Licensing
Policy as follows:
Expand the Special Stress Area (SSA) into Central Hove;
Change the name of the “café bar” category to “café” to reflect this in the policy;
Reduce café hours to 10.00pm within CIA category of the matrix; and
(2) RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND – That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be
referred to Full Council for adoption.
19

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY 2019-21

19.1

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods,
Communities and Housing detailing the Gambling Act 2005 review of Gambling Policy
which had taken place which had led to the production the statement for 2019-21 which
was now requested for approval.

19.2

It was noted that the Gambling Act 2005 required Licensing Authorities to prepare, every
three years, a statement (also known as a Policy) of the principles which they proposed
to apply when exercising their functions, and that they must publish the statement
following the procedure set out in the Act, including whom they should consult.

4

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

29 NOVEMBER
2018

19.3

The Chair, Councillor O’Quinn commended the report, referring to the fact that Brighton
& Hove’s gambling policies had been highlighted by the Gambling Commission as an
exemplar of good practice. This was a testament to the hard work of the Regulatory
Services Manager and the council’s officer’s and it was very positive that the work
carried out in the city was widely recognised.

19.4

Councillor Morris sought confirmation regarding measures in place to ensure that minors
did not have access to machines/games which were not age appropriate. It was
explained that this was heavily proscribed and that it was required that notices indicating
age and criteria for use were displayed. Work undertaken by the Gambling Commission
had indicated that in some instances there was a high failure rate in public houses and
work had been undertaken with breweries and holding companies to address this.
Warning notices were sent and other actions taken as appropriate.

19.5

Councillor Page expressed concern regarding measures in place to seek to protect
vulnerable adults in view of the fact that legislative changes in this respect had been
delayed. It was explained that the measures in place in the city were robust, however
the licensing authority and operators were required to recognise and balance some
customers need for privacy against the need for appropriate levels of supervision.

19.6

Councillor Deane enquired whether any delay would arise when updating and publishing
the final version of the policy. It was confirmed that the document would be made
available to view/download from the Council website as soon as it had been updated.

19.7

RESOLVED – (1) That the final version of the Statement of Gambling Policy as set out
in Appendix 1 to the report be approved and presented to Full Council; and
(2) RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – That the final Statement of
Gambling Policy as set out in Appendix 1 as presented be approved and adopted as
Council policy.

20

ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL

20.1

The following items were referred to Full Council for decision:
Item 18: Review of Statement of Licensing Policy – Consultation Response Report
2018; and
Item 19: Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Gambling Policy 2019 - 21

The meeting concluded at 4.25pm
Signed

Chairman

5

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

Dated this

day of

6

29 NOVEMBER
2018

